Debt securities in issue 3,235,127 - - 82,690 3,317,817
Other borrowed funds 16,014,520 7,179,169 3,443 6,933,644 30,130,776
Other financial liabilities 101,305 399 4 54,047 155,755
Subordinated debt 101,771 101,771
Total monetary liabilities 26,775,145 7,648,279 118,123 14,119,089 48,660,636
Net Balance sheet position (122,931) (235,088) 84,436 5,390,714 5,117,131

The notes set out on pages 13 to 92 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements 81

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
(in millions of Uzbek Soums, unless otherwise indicated)____________________

JOINT STOCK COMMERCIAL BANK
“UZBEK INDUSTRIAL AND CONSTRUCTION BANK” AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Changes of the possible movement of the currency rates from 2022 to 2021 were associated with the increase in the
volatility of the exchange rate. The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss to reasonably possible
changes in exchange rates applied at the end of reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

As at 31 December 2022 As at 31 December 2021
Impact on profit or loss Impact on profit or loss

US Dollars strengthening by 20% (31 December 2021:
20%) (112,512) (24,586)
US Dollars weakening by 20% (31 December 2021:
20%) 112,512 24,586
EUR strengthening by 20% (31 December 2021: 20%) (65,716) (47,018)
EUR weakening by 20% (31 December 2021: 20%) 65,716 47,018

The above sensitivity analysis include limitations in terms of the use of hypothetical market movements to
demonstrate potential risk that only represent the Group’s view of possible near-term market changes, based on
historical change in foreign currency rates, and which cannot be predicted with any certainty.

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the functional
currency of the Group. Impact on equity would be the same as impact on statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income.

Interest rate risk. The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market